No. 213, S.]

[Published July 7, 1955.

## CHAPTER 317

AN ACT to amend 20.66 and 252.18 (2) of the statutes, relating to the compensation of assistant circuit court reporters and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.66 of the statutes is amended to read:

20.66 There are appropriated from the general fund, annually, such sums as may be necessary, for salaries and expenses of the judges \* \* \*, reporters and assistant reporters of the circuit courts, upon vouchers duly verified and certified by said judges, respectively, and filed with the director of budget and accounts.

SECTION 2. 252.18 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

252.18 (2) A reporter or assistant reporter attending a term of court or attending by the direction of the court the trial of a compulsory reference, outside the county in which he resides, or attending the sessions of court presided over in other circuits by the judge appointing him, at the request of such judge, shall be reimbursed his necessary traveling expenses and hotel bills. \* \* \* Every assistant reporter shall be compensated in such amount as the judge appointing him shall direct, but not more than \$25 for any day or more than \$350 for any month.

Approved June 22, 1955.